Based on the above, the Desktop DCF supports our valuation assessment based on the EBITDA Multiple.

6.3 Quoted Security Pricing Method

In our assessment of the fair market value of OneVue shares, we have also had regard to the trading price
of the listed securities on the ASX in the period prior to 1 June 2020, when the Company announced to the
market that it had entered into the Scheme Implementation Agreement. Set out in the table below is a
summary of our assessed valuation range.

Sources: S&P Global; GTCF analysis.

The assessed value per share based on the trading price is an exercise in professional judgement that
takes into consideration the depth of the market for listed securities, the volatility of the trading price, and
whether or not the trading price is likely to represent the underlying value of OneVue. The following
sections detail the analysis undertaken in selecting the share price range.

6.3.1 Liquidity analysis

In accordance with the requirements of RG 111, we have analysed the liquidity of OneVue Shares before
relying on them for the purpose of our valuation assessment. We set out below the monthly trading volume

Sensitiv ity  analy sis

A$ per share Low High

GT assessed value 0.38 0.46

Discount rate

+0.5% 0.36 0.43

-0.5% 0.41 0.49

Capex FY21 to Terminal year

+10% 0.37 0.44

-10% 0.39 0.47

EBITDA FY21 to Terminal year

+5% 0.40 0.49

-5% 0.36 0.43

Quoted Security  Price Method - v aluation summary Section

A$ per share unless otherw ise stated Reference Low High

Value per OneVue Share before the Scheme (on a minority  basis) 6.3.3 0.24 0.30

Control premium 6.3.4 40.0% 50.0%

Value per share before the Scheme (on a control basis) 0.34 0.45

64

#3942141v1

of OneVue shares since December 2018 as a percentage of the total shares outstanding as well as free
float shares outstanding51.

Source: S&P Global, GTCF analysis

With regard to the above analysis, we note that:

 The level of free float of OneVue is 77.4%52. During the 18-month period from December 2018 to May
2020, c. 66.3% of the free float shares were traded with an average monthly volume of 3.7% of the
total free float shares. This indicates that the level of liquidity is low to moderate.

 A relatively higher level of trading occurred in conjunction with the dates of key business measures